
Policy and Performance - Families and 
Wellbeing Committee
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

3. EDSENTIAL UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16)

4. HEALTHY WIRRAL - PRESENTATION 

 
5. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS 

REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Pages 17 - 66)

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Q3: OCT - DEC 2015) (Pages 67 - 
86)



7. FINANCIAL MONITORING (Pages 87 - 96)

8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 97 - 106)



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith
I Williams

J Williamson
W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
C Povall
A Brighouse

Also Present:

Mr M Harrison, Parent Governor
Ms K Prior, Healthwatch Wirral
Dr P Naylor, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Ms S Edwards, Cheshire Wirral Partnership 
Ms V McGee, Wirral Community NHS Trust

Deputies:

Councillor T Anderson (in place of Councillor P Hayes)

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of interest were received.

37 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chair welcomed all Members to the first meeting of the Policy and 
Performance, Families and Wellbeing Committee of 2016, and in particular Mr 
Mark Harrison, who had been nominated for an appointment as a Parent 
Governor Representative to this Committee (Minute 40 refers). 

The Chair further indicated that she would be considering Item 8 – Meeting 
the Housing Needs of Vulnerable People up the agenda to be considered 
following Item 6.



38 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 1 December 2015 be approved as a correct record. 

39 MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Children Sub-Committee held on 
16 December 2015 be noted.

40 APPOINTMENT OF A PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVE TO THE 
CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE 

The Committee was informed that Council had recently appointed Mr Mark 
Harrison to the vacant position of Parent Governor Representative to sit on 
the Family and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee.

In accordance with the procedure it was proposed that Mr Mark Harrison be 
nominated to be a member of the Children Sub-Committee.

The Chair on behalf of the Committee again welcomed Mr Harrison to the 
meeting and indicated that she hoped that he would enjoy his time serving as 
a Parent Governor Representative.
 
RESOLVED: 

That Mr Mark Harrison be appointed Parent Governor Representative to 
the Policy and Performance Families and Wellbeing Committee and the 
Children Sub-Committee.

41 REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report 
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on 
12 January 2016. 

The Chair introduced the report and updated Members on the following 
activity undertaken by the Panel.

 Macular Degeneration – Panel members would be discussing this at a 
future meeting



 Continuing Healthcare - Panel members would be discussing this at  
their next meeting

RESOLVED: 

That t
[...]
cated that the Board meetings were well attended 
and he as Chair always tried to ensure that officers in attendance made a 
contribution at each meeting; he went on to highlight the contributions made 
by Healthwatch Wirral and the Older People’s Parliament and indicated that 
the support given to the Board by all parties had been excellent. He further 
indicated that for case conferences and strategy meetings, attendance was 
scrutinised by the executive group to ensure that those that should attend, 
were actually in attendance, he reiterated that generally statutory officers 
were always in attendance.

In response to a Members question, Mr Walker explained that the ALADO 
data was monitored by the Performance and the Executive Groups, and that 
he felt that the significant spike referred to in March 2015 was an indication 
that awareness raising had worked and that more referrals were being made. 

In relation to training, Mr Walker indicated that workforce data for people 
working in the adult social care sector were monitored by, Skills for Care the 
sector skills council via a minimum data set which includes staff training. The 
training programme was available for all providers but not generally for 
volunteers. Access to training, including the on-line training will be via the 
Safeguarding Boards’ Website following its launch in April.

RESOLVED: 

That the update be noted and Mr Walker be thanked for his presentation.

43 MEETING THE HOUSING NEEDS OF VULNERABLE PEOPLE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
outlining the approach used for identified demand for housing; setting out the 
range of Housing Support services available for Vulnerable People in Wirral 
Council; the current plan for “Extra Care” in the Wirral; details of the 
“Supported Living” Review which had started in January 2016; details of the 
“Gap Analysis” for housing need and outlining the current challenges, in 
relation to land, legislation and
[...]
and

(2) Officers be requested to submit an update report to this 
Committee in six months’ time.

44 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN SCRUTINY REVIEW 

The Committee considered the report of the Members of the Safeguarding 
Children Task & Finish Group providing background information regarding the 
Final Report.

The Chair and Members of the Panel expressed their thanks to all those who 
had assisted the review by so readily giving their time, experience and 
suggestions in particular Alan Veitch, Scrutiny Support Officer and Simon 
Garner, Corporate Safeguarding Manager. The Chair gave her personal 
thanks to the members of the Panel who had also given up their time and had 
made an excellent contribution to the review and the Final Report.

The Final Report, ‘safeguarding Children in Wirral’ was attached as an 
appendix to the report.



The Members echoed the Chair in thanking those officers who worked 
tirelessly to keep Wirral’s children safe.

A Member commented that in relation to Recommendation 9 detailed within 
the report she felt it was important that Special Guardians undertook the same 
robust training that was given to foster carers and adoptive parents.  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents and recommendations of the Safeguarding Children 
in Wirral Scrutiny Review be noted.

(2) the Safeguarding Children in Wirral Scrutiny Report be referred to 
the next appropriate Cabinet meeting; 

(3) an update report regarding the progress being made towards the 
implementation of the recommendations be presented to this 
Committee in six months’ time; and

(4) Alan Veitch, Scrutiny Support Officer and Simon Garner, 
Corporate Safeguarding Manager be thanked for all their support 
and guidance in completing the review. 

45 DRAFT CHILDREN'S STRATEGY - PRESENTATION 

The Committee considered a presentation from the Director of Children’s 
Services in relation to the Draft Children Strategy.

The Director of Children’s Services indicated that the strategy was still in 
worki
[...]
 
warning notice or report them to the Education Funding Agency if it was felt 
that the school was not doing right by a particular child in relation to their 
educational development, or for example in terms of governance and 
leadership.

In relation to the high reported turnover of Social Work staff, the Director of 
Children’s Services indicated that this was monitored on a monthly basis.  
Improvements have been made to the pay grade which includes progression 
criteria supported by training. Work is underway to reduce the high turnover 
rates and fill all vacancies with permanent staff.

RESOLVED:

That the updated be noted and the Children’s Services Director be 
thanked for her informative presentation.

46 CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a verbal presentation from the Director of Public 
Health in relation to the Improving Life Chances Strategy which included Child 
Poverty. The Strategy was currently being developed and was due to be 
discussed and agreed by Cabinet in the near future.



The Vision was to continue to work with partners to look at opportunities to 
tackle child and family poverty in Wirral communities. Sadly, 21.5% of children 
in Wirral currently lived in low income households. The long term ambition 
was to ensure that no child in Wirral lived in poverty and that the Public Health 
Department would work with partners to reduce this over the five years of the 
plan.

The Director of Public Health highlighted the strategy’s scope and 
development; what was known so far; priorities; outcomes; impacts and next 
steps.

There were four key priority areas, which included:

 Improving life chances for children
 Supporting families to be financially resilient
 Tackling the immediate impacts of poverty
 Supporting parents into sustainable employment

In relation to the key priorities, the Director of Public Health indicated that she 
was working with the Chamber of Commerce on a project enabling young 
people and schools to prepare for work upon leaving education.

In relation to financial resilience, work would be undertaken on advice and 
guidance to ensure people could be appropriately signposted to get help 
where and when needed.

Work had been undertaken in relation to fuel poverty, in particular help and 
guidance.

In supporting parents into sustainable employment, work was being 
undertaken with local partners, colleges and businesses to help those that 
could work, to work. Further discussions were being held with Merseytravel to 
give people an enhanced opportunity to access work, as transport was often 
the biggest barrier.

In response to a Members question regarding the impacts of the Welfare 
Reform, the Director of Public Health indicated that National Policy impacted 
on all work, potential impacts had been discussed at stakeholder groups. It 
was recognised that the Council could not control these changes but could 
control its response to them.

RESOLVED:

That the Director of Public Health be thanked for her informative 
presentation.
   



47 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and 
Wellbeing presenting Members with the January 2016 Policy Briefing papers 
which included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills 
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Policy Briefing papers be noted. 

48 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair updated the Committee on the following:

 Avoiding Hospital Admissions Task and Finish Group – evidence 
gathering was progressing well with several sessions already held. It 
was hoped to conclude evidence gathering by the end February. 

 Budget Scrutiny – Outcomes from the Budget Scrutiny Workshop held 
on 11 January would be reported to the Coordinating Committee on 16 
February.

 There will be a Focus on… Session with Wirral Community Trust on 
Wednesday 17 February at 5:30pm 

 The CQC report inspection of Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Trust 
resulted in a rating of ‘good’. This would be an item on the agenda for 
the next meeting of the Health & Care Performance Panel 

A Member requested a future review to look at the implications of Modern 
Slavery Act. In particular, the Member requested that the obligations on Local 
Authority and partners be investigated. In response the Chair requested that a 
report on this issue be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.

The Chair indicated that the Ready for School Task & Finish Group had been 
established and the review was progressing well.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme be noted; and 

(2) the work programme be amended to add a report on the 
implications of the Modern Slavery Act and an update report on 



the housing needs of vulnerable people, in particular the impact of 
rent reductions. 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE FAMILIES AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
8 MARCH 2016

REPORT TITLE Edsential update

REPORT OF Managing Director, Edsential

REPORT SUMMARY

Edsential successfully launched on 1st December 2015 and has been trading in line with 
business plan expectations to date. Approximately 1200 people transferred into Edsential 
from both Wirral and CWAC councils.

The company provides schools with the following services:
 Catering
 Cleaning consultancy
 Residential/outward bound 
 Learning outside the classroom support
 Safeguarding
 Music
 Governing body training and clerking
 Curriculum support, NQT support and teacher CPD
 Data analysis and support

The agreed governance structure is in place (see body of report) and the company board 
has established a process for identifying a chair and new directors for recommendation to 
the shareholder board.

A launch event was held on February 4th that was attended by head teache
[...]
rrent and future customer base
 Ensure the business is viable and sustainable

To achieve this purpose the board will be created as follows:

Role Member

2 Shareholder Appointed 
Directors

Mark Parkinson – Head of Education
David Armstrong – Assistant Chief Executive

3 Executive Directors Ian McGrady – Managing Director, Edsential
Strategic HR*
Strategic Finance*

4 Non-Executive Directors Governor (Chair)
x3 School Heads

The key challenges faced by Edsential in 2016/17 relate to:

 the financial environment schools are now operating in

 increasing payroll, tax & pension costs for Edsential

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None, current expectations are in line with business plan

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
N/A

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
In line with business plan

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
In line with business plan

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
In line with business plan

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

(a) Yes and impact review is attached – (insert appropriate hyperlink).



(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

(c) No because of another reason which is
Nothing has changed since original cabinet report
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
* Delete the two answers above which don’t apply)

REPORT AUTHOR: Ian McGrady
Managing Director, Edsential

APPENDICES

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date



Policy and Performance - Families and Wellbeing Committee
Tuesday, 8 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: Looked After Children Scrutiny Review - 
Progress regarding implementation of the 
recommendations

REPORT OF: Director of Children's Services

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides a final progress update on the implementation of the 
Recommendations made in August 2013 relating to the Scrutiny Review of 
Outcomes for Looked After Children. A summarised update in respect of each 
recommendation is detailed at Appendix 1. 

The Review obtained evidence directly from children in care and care leavers, 
council officers and partners.  The Review focused on raising aspirations, the role of 
foster carers, the children’s social care process, post 16 support, education, housing 
and 16+ employability.  21 Recommendations were made in total which have been 
incorporated into the Corporate Parenting Group Strategy Action Plan (April 2014 to 
March 2016) and therefore, formed a key part of the Group’s work plan over the past 
2 years.

An update report was provided to this Committee on the 2nd December 2014, which 
set out the historical context of the review including that it had been determined that 
the Corporate Parenting Group with its focus on outcomes for children in care and 
care leavers would take the lead on implementing the recommendations.   The 
report also included a copy of the action plan. 

In line with this oversight, the 21 Scrutiny Recommendations were integrated within 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan and each recommendation was linked 
to one of the six existing Corporate Parenting Strategy objectives.  This review will 
take each objective and report progress against the recommendations within it.  
Reference to Green means the action has been completed while reference to Amber 
means further work is still required and the action will be carried over to the 
Corporate Parenting Group Strategy Action Plan 2016 – 2018. There are no red 
actions, indicating that no progress has been made.

The Committee is asked to consider progress against each recommendation, noting 
actions that have been met and actions to be carried forward into the new action 
plan.  The majority of recommendations have been completed and for those that 
have not, the foundations have been put in place to enable them to be met within the 
next Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan.  The reorganisation of children’s 
social care and in particular the creation of four Children Looked After teams affords 
a real opportunity to improve the quality of experience and life chances for children 
looked after and care leavers. 



RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee notes the progress made to date and further planned 
actions/steps outlined in the Summary Update at Appendix 1 in relation to the 
Looked After Scrutiny Review Recommendations.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To enable the Committee to comment on the progress made and make 
further recommendations, if required.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

None.  As indicated above, this report provides an update on a Review 
previously undertaken by this Committee.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Background information is provided above and this report provides a progress 
update on the implementation of the Recommendations made in August 2013 
relating to the Scrutiny Review of Outcomes for Looked After Children.  The 
first progress update was provided in December 2014.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The 
reorganisation within children’s social care was costed within existing 
resources. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Council and its partners have obligations as a Corporate Parent of 
children in its care. Progress with improving children and young people’s 
outcomes are reported on and monitored through the Corporate Parenting 
Group, and the safeguarding framework provided by the Wirral Safeguarding 
Children’s Board and also considered by external bodies such as Ofsted and 
the Local Government Ombudsman.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

None.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

The Council is judged  externally by Ofsted regarding outcomes for children 
looked after and care leavers and as part of this, considers how 
[...]
 Strategic Director: Families and Wellbeing

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out Quarter 3 (October – December 2015) performance against 
delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan.  The Directorate Plan was 
reported to this committee on 23 March 2015.  The performance report is attached 
as Appendix 1 and sets out progress against a suite of agreed key indicators and 
performance measures.

Of the 43 reportable indicators, 25 are rated Green, 6 are rated Amber and 12 are 
rated Red.  For indicators rated Amber and Red, the responsible officer has 
indicated the corrective action being put in place to get performance back on track.  
Of the measures where it is possible to indicate the Direction of Travel, 23 are 
improving, 11 are deteriorating and 8 are showing performance being sustained.  
The charts below show the breakdown in terms of the RAG and Direction of Travel 
rating breakdowns:   

  
RAG Rating Breakdown    Direction of Travel Breakdown 

RECOMMENDATION/S

Members are requested to note the contents of this report and highlight any areas 
requiring further clarification or action. 



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
To ensure Members have the opportunity to review delivery of the Families 
and Wellbeing Directorate Plan.   

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 As this report follows a standard format, no other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan performance is reported through 
a set of agreed performance measures aligned to priorities identified in the 
plan.  Performance is monitored against the targets set at the start of the 
year.

3.2 For each measure, a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) rating is assigned 
depending on the performance level against the target.  A number of 
measures are annual, and these will only be reported when the data is 
available.  The report (Appendix 1) also shows the direction of travel for each 
measure to illustrate whether perf
[...]
target for 3 consecutive 

months. This is to be welcomed. A new provider, A Better Life (ABL) 

Health, will commence on the 1st April 2016 to deliver Wirral 

Nicotine and Smoking Cessation Service. Quarter 4 is the 

mobilisation period for the new service and ABL are working closely 

with current providers to ensure service continuity. Current activity 

for Apr- Nov stands at 746, this is monitored on a proxy basis and 

the next target for quarter 3 is 928.

P
u

b
li

c 
H

e
a

lt
h

 

F
in

a
n

ci
a

l 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

Projected Public 

Health net expenditure 

for 2015-16

£28.9m £22.5m £21.8m £29.4m

PHDP07
Smoking quitters (4 

weeks)
1285 634

Page 16 of 16



1

Policy and Performance - Families and Wellbeing Committee
Tuesday, 8 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16
QUARTER 3 (OCTOBER - DECEMBER 
2015) 

REPORT OF: ACTING SECTION 151 OFFICER

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for Families and 
Wellbeing in a format consistent across the Policy and Performance 
Committees. The report aims to give Members the detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for the Directorate. The financial information is for Quarter 3 
(October-December 2015) and was reported to Cabinet on 22 February 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the forecast year end overspend of £5.48 million in the Families and 
Wellbeing 2015/16 Revenue Budget and actions taken during quarter 3 be 
noted.

2. That capital expenditure at the close of quarter 3 totalling £8.0 million against 
a revised Capital Programme of £16.1 million be noted 

3. Members are requested to review the information presented to determine if 
they have any specific questions relating to the budget for the Families and 
Wellbeing Directorate.



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To ensure Members have appropriate information to review the budget 
performance of the directorate.

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This is a 

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith

I Williams
J Williamson
W Clements
D Burgess-Joyce
A Brighouse
Harrison

Also Present:

Mr M Harrison, Parent Governor
Ms K Prior, Healthwatch Wirral
Ms S Edwards, Cheshire Wirral Partnership 
Ms V McGee, Wirral Community NHS Trust

Deputies:

Councillor S Williams (in place of Councillor B Berry)
Councillor C Povall (in place of Councillor G Watt)

49 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of interest were received.

50 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 19 January 2016 be approved as a correct record.

51 EDSENTIAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report from the Managing Director of Edsential 
outlining the services provided by the company to the Borough’s school and 
the agreed governance structure and the key challenges to be faced in 



2016/17 which related to the financial environment schools were now 
operating in and the increase in payroll, tax and pension costs.

In introducing the report, the Managing Director indicated that current delivery 
of services to schools had been going well and the company had received 
excellent feedback with more schools requesting catering services. He 
indicated that the company was under intense pressure from competitors with 
some offering schools large discounts for service provision. The company had 
evaluated its mission and values and had responded to these pressures 
immediately. It was felt that with the excellent services and best value for 
money provided by Edsential, these would stand up to further competition.

In response to a Member, the Managing Director indicated that the company 
provided residential/outward bound services to schools for both Key Stage 1 
and Key Stage 2 and provided six residential centres which included the 
Oaklands Centre and the Conway Centre. In relation to learning outside the 
classroom support, he indicated that the company looked to deliver access to 
performing arts and projects and for those children undertaking exams 
employment of artists to assist them to prepare.

In relation, to the Oaklands Centre, a Member sought assurances that the 
“Oakland’s experience” would not be lost as this had been raised by the 
Friends of Oaklands Group and asked if the company was intention to keep 
the attributes of the centre. In response, the Managing Director indicated it 
was the company’s intention not only to retain but to also enhance the 
experience for children throughout the Key Stage years to Sixth Form.

In response to a Members question, the Managing Director indicated that in 
order to be competitive, Edsential have tried to ensure that the offer to 
schools was different to others and that the company worked as a team with 
schools to ensure a whole school approach to health and wellbeing and not 
just those elements which satisfied the requirement of Ofsted.

RESOLVED:

That the Managing Director of Edsential be thanked for his informative 
update report.
     

52 HEALTHY WIRRAL - PRESENTATION 

The Committee considered a presentation from Ms Jo Goodfellow, Wirral 
CCG updating Members on Healthy Wirral.

The presentation included details on the recent consultation undertaken 
finding out “what really matters to Wirral” and following on from that the 
outcomes of the consultation. 



Healthy Wirral had three key themes which included; confidence, one service 
and community. Ms Goodfellow indicated that the work undertaken by Healthy 
Wirral had strong linkages to the Council’s 20 Pledges for 2020 in particular in 
relation to Technology and Infrastructure and Wirral residents living healthier 
lives.  

Ms Goodfellow highlighted “what’s next” for Healthy Wirral, which included the 
production of a Communication and Engagement Strategy, “Social Contract” 
with Wirral, Wirral Care Record Conversation and public feedback sessions.

Ms Goodfellow indicated that Healthy Wirral’s aim was to help improve clinical 
outcomes and patient experience.

In relation to improved information technology, Healthy Wirral was working to 
develop a single patient case record with the intention that this record is 
shared between GP’s, hospital trusts and community care to ensure that 
patient need to tell their story only once and the information of care received 
could be shared by all care providers. Public consultation on the its 
development would be done in April 2016.

In response to a Members question regarding the Social Contract and 
consultation with those harder to reach groups, Ms Goodfellow indicated that 
officers had spoken to young people who highlighted that they felt they had 
been listened to and a lot of consultation had already been undertaken with 
groups and a lot of consultation work had been alongside Community Action 
Wirral and Healthwatch Wirral to reach out to the “hard to reach” groups. 
Social media had played a huge part in reaching out within the community 
with the use of Twitter and Facebook etc. 

In relation to the proposal to have shared care records and concerns raised 
over privacy and the opt in/out options, Ms Goodfellow indicated that the 
consents from Government and Commissioner are still to be signed off, and 
that Members comments regarding privacy and information shared to third 
parties for e.g. insurance companies would be feedback to the consultation 
document.

The first phase of the information sharing for the single patient care record 
would be information shared between GP’s and hospitals; second phase, 
Community Trusts with the third phase Mental Health Trusts and Social Care 
data and further option would be available for further data sharing streams to 
for e.g. the Puffell system and other health and wellbeing streams.

The Chair commented that an item of concern that came out of the Avoiding 
Hospital Admittances Task and Finish Group was that patients were frustrated 
by non-sharing of information.



RESOLVED:

That Ms Goodfellow be thanked for her informative presentation.   

53 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS 
REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Children Services 
providing a final progress update on the implementation of the 
Recommendations made in August 2013 relating to the Scrutiny Review of 
Outcomes for Looked After Children. A summary update in respect of each 
recommendation was detailed as Appendix 1.

Members commented that this was an excellent piece of work which 
highlighted the need to continue to work on raising the aspirations of Looked 
after Children. 

The Chair suggested that an additional recommendation be added to the 
report inviting members from the Children Sub-Committee to undertake a 
short review looking at how the impact from the original review had improved 
the aspirations of Looked After Children with Councillor Clements as Chair.

RESOLVED: That

(1) progress to date and the further planned actions/steps outlined 
within the summary update attached as appendix 1 be noted; and 

(2) Members from the Children Sub-Committee with Councillor 
Clements as Chair be invited to undertake a short review looking 
at how the impact from the original review had improved the 
aspirations for Looked After Children.

 

54 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Q3: OCT - DEC 2015) 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director Families and 
Wellbeing which detailed the Quarter 3 (October – December 2015) 
performance against delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan. 
The performance report was attached as Appendix 1 and set out progress 
against a suite of agreed key performance indicators.

In relation to the performance indicator regarding the rate of referrals to 
Children’s Social Care, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that the 
rates of referrals were showing a significant decrease. Incoming work is 
responded to by social work staff, and partners, based in the MASH (Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub) and this work was being monitored to ensure that 
the right children were being referred and responded to appropriately. 



In relation to the services provided for opiate users, the Director of Public 
Health indicated that a new service provider had launched a new service in 
February 2016 and she would be monitoring them and working with them 
closely to ensure that the service was a success.  

In response to concerns raised regarding the delayed transfer of care the 
Director of Adult Social Services indicated that the number of lost days spiked 
dramatically in October but adequate safeguards had now been put in place.

It was further highlighted that the Wirral Community NHS Trust were working 
on a piece of work funded by the Better Care Fund regarding admission 
prevention, i.e. people in crisis unnecessarily presenting at hospital. Demand 
was consistently increasing and there was a need for officers to work together 
with Primary Care and the Care Homes in relation to those services that could 
be managed within the Community.

In relation to the Family Intervention Service, the Director of Children Services 
indicated that current performance indicated that the Year End target would 
be reached and performance in this area would be rated as ‘Green’. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

55 FINANCIAL MONITORING 

The Committee considered the report of the Acting Section 151 Officer setting 
out the financial monitoring information in a format which was consistent 
across the Policy and Performance Committees. The report aimed to give 
Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate. 
Financial information for Quarter 3 (October-December 2015) which was 
reported to Cabinet on 22 February 2016 was attached to the report

RESOLVED:

That the Financial Monitoring report be noted. 

56 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Chair thanked all officers and Members for all their hard work during the 
year both at the Committee meetings and the excellent scrutiny reviews 
undertaken.



The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair updated the Committee on the following:

 Safeguarding Review – Final report will be presented to the Cabinet 
meeting on 7 March 2016

 Ready for School Review – A Task and Finish Group would be working 
on this in the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

 Avoiding Admissions Scrutiny Review – The report would be submitted 
to the Committee in the first meeting of the new Municipal Year. 

The Chair thanked Council officers and in particular Alan Veitch, Scrutiny 
Support officer for his invaluable support over the year.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme be noted; and

(2) Members from the Children Sub-Committee with Councillor 
Clements as Chair be invited to undertake a short review looking 
at how the impact from the original review had improved the 
aspirations for Looked After Children.


